

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 680/2019

SHIJU M.S.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 109809 OF 2022 (APPLICATION FOR BAIL) IN CRL. APPEAL
NO. 767 OF 2021 TO BE LISTED)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 767/2021 (II-B)

(I.A. FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 109809/2022

IA No. 109809/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 05-09-2022 These appeal were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Adolf Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.109809 OF 2022 in CrI. Appeal No.767 of 2021

Let original records be produced.

We are proposed to hear out the main appeal.

The plea for bail for the appellant - Abdul Saleem is
rejected.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR